Valerie Birmingham

From: Bader, Angela M.,M.D.,M.P.H. <abader@bwh.harvard.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:09 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: STOP DEVELOPMENT AT 29 GREENWOOD

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

This is an awful precedent to allow development and negates the entire purpose of having a newton historical
commission if developers can just demolish any properties they want and get to build on them anyway even without
permission.

What are my taxes going for if not to protect our laws and regulations?

Do you expect all of us to follow the rules but not developers?

Can | just do something illegal and then the city will just say ok fine.

This is a horrible thing to say about the way Newton operates. Might as well just eliminate earth day and recycling as
well

Oh and perhaps we should all start parking illegally and just saying “sorry” every time. Sounds like newton is ok with
that.

Angela M Bader MD MPH
Professor of Anaesthesia
Harvard Medical School

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you believe this e-mail was
sent to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Mass General Brigham
Compliance HelpLine at https://www.massgeneralbrigham.org/complianceline .

Please note that this e-mail is not secure (encrypted). If you do not wish to continue communication over
unencrypted e-mail, please notify the sender of this message immediately. Continuing to send or respond to e-mail
after receiving this message means you understand and accept this risk and wish to continue to communicate over
unencrypted e-mail.



Valerie Birmingham

From: Mara <marastaylor@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:14 PM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood. Historical House

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
| agree with this:

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

The questions for us and Newton about the law, history, leadership, courage and morality
abound. What kind of Newton do we want to protect as representative of our history? What kind of
Newton do we want for our future?

1. Who is protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who
broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, unequivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply
knowledgeable and experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?

4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the
law they were protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't
overturning the October 28 decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties |,
but also the very stature and authority of the NHC?

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement- now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.




PLEASE TAKE 5 MINUTES - NOW - to write the following individuals expressing your sentiments on
allowing this despicable developer to try to profit off of his greediness and our grave loss.

Keep this developer out of our city!!

Mara Taylor



Valerie Birmingham

From: Bader, Angela M.,M.D.,M.P.H. <abader@bwh.harvard.edu>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:28 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: FW: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!- PLEASE FORWARD

TO MAYOR NEWTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Angela M Bader MD MPH
Professor of Anaesthesia
Harvard Medical School

From: Bader, Angela M.,M.D.,M.P.H.

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:21 PM

To: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>; Andrea W. Kelley <akelley@newtonma.gov>

Subject: RE: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!- PLEASE FORWARD TO
MAYOR NEWTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL

Angela M Bader MD MPH
Professor of Anaesthesia
Harvard Medical School

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:04 PM
Subject: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

External Email - Use Caution

| thought this issue of 29 Greenwood was completely resolved. The City says "no."

PLEASE READ and RESPOND - NOW (5 Mins)

The Newton Historical Commission voted "NAY" (6-0) to deny developer Ty Gupta any right to proceed on
October 28, 2021. Apparently no matter, as the CITY is ready to cede our history, and the tangible heritage
we try to protect, to the greed of the developer who destroyed this Landmark building last year.

THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE (*History)
For 277 Years
A Home



For 1 Year
An Abandoned, Desolate, Open-To-The Elements, Deteriorating Shell of a Landmark

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

The guestions for us and Newton about the law, history, leadership, courage and morality
abound. What kind of Newton do we want to protect as representative of our history? What kind of
Newton do we want for our future?

1. Who is protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who
broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, uneguivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply
knowledgeable and experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?




4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the
law they were protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't
overturning the October 28 decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties ,
but also the very stature and authority of the NHC?

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.

PLEASE TAKE 5 MINUTES - NOW - to write the following individuals expressing your sentiments on
allowing this despicable developer to try to profit off of his greediness and our grave loss.

TO: Newton Historical Commission
cc: Mayor Ruthanne Fuller; Newton City Council; 29 G Coalition

Thank you,

Stephen

Stephen C. Farrell
617-784-6040
scf7462@gmail.com

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you believe this e-mail was
sent to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Mass General Brigham
Compliance HelpLine at https://www.massgeneralbrigham.org/complianceline .

Please note that this e-mail is not secure (encrypted). If you do not wish to continue communication over
unencrypted e-mail, please notify the sender of this message immediately. Continuing to send or respond to e-mail
after receiving this message means you understand and accept this risk and wish to continue to communicate over
unencrypted e-mail.



Valerie Birmingham

From: triciajop@gmail.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:49 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Subject: Deny request re: 29 Greenwood Street/Gershon Hyde House

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Hello All,

As you know, one year ago a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house,
the Gershon Hyde House, located at 29 Greenwood Street, after the developer, without any authority or
permission, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property.

After six months and more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer, Ty
Gupta, the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, the same developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the
violation by creating a REPLICA of the 278-year-old house he destroyed.

How does one remediate a violation? The developer cannot undo the damage he has done. He
knowingly disregarded the law.

Does Newton want its laws to be meaningless? Something to be violated when they interfere with
someone's own interest? | hope your answer is no and no.

e Please, refuse this developer's request.

e Please, stand behind our laws. Show that our laws are not merely suggestions without any teeth or
consequences.

e Please, send a message to this, and other developers, that disregard of Newton's laws has
consequences.

And lastly, please bar this developer from doing any work, either directly, indirectly or in an advisory
capacity, in the City of Newton - ever again.

Please take a strong stand. Our laws must be respected and upheld.
Respectfully,
Patricia Papa

154 Auburndale Avenue
West Newton, MA 02465






Valerie Birmingham

From: Lynn Slobodin <lynn.slobodin@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:52 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

To the members of the Historic Commission-

I am writing to very strongly request that you once again DENY the developer’s application to remediate the
destruction of 29 Greenwood. Remediation is not possible once an historic structure has been destroyed. It is past
time to end this charade, and to stop trying to assist a developer who blatantly broke the law. The future of Newton’s
other historic properties depends on your decision here.

Thank you, Lynn Slobodin



Valerie Birmingham

From: Jeff Hurwitz <Jeff.Hurwitz@building-controls.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:56 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: 29 Greenwood - THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

The City should bring all of its weight down on the developer who tore down the house on 29
Greenwood. A precedence must be set!

Sincerely Newton born & raised,

Jeff Hurwitz
71 Oakdale Rd.

Newton

Jeff Hurwitz

Regional Director | Northeast
Building Controls & Solutions

Jeff. Hurwitz@building-controls.com
617.782.9000 DIRECT

For Technical assistance, please click here



Valerie Birmingham

From: Connie DeVol <cgd@devolfinancial.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:59 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com

Subject: FW: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT! [donotsecure]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

TO: Newton Historical Commission

I don’t know many of the ins and outs of this issue. It does seem wrong to me that an individual who
has broken such rules and betrayed the city’s trust would be allowed to profit in any way from
development of this property going forward. If it’s within your powers | want them to be denied that
right.

Please acknowledge. Thank you.

Connie DeVol

62 Harding St Newton MA 02465
617.964.6404
cgd@devolfinancial.com
www.devolfinancial.com

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:05 PM
Subject: Fwd: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

| thought this issue of 29 Greenwood was completely resolved. The City says "no."

PLEASE READ and RESPOND - NOW (5 Mins)

The Newton Historical Commission voted "NAY" (6-0) to deny developer Ty Gupta any right to proceed on
October 28, 2021. Apparently no matter, as the CITY is ready to cede our history, and the tangible heritage
we try to protect, to the greed of the developer who destroyed this Landmark building last year.

THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE (*History)
For 277 Years
A Home



For 1 Year
An Abandoned, Desolate, Open-To-The Elements, Deteriorating Shell of a Landmark

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

The questions for us and Newton about the law, history, leadership, courage and morality
abound. What kind of Newton do we want to protect as representative of our history? What kind of
Newton do we want for our future?

1. Who is protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who
broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, unequivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply
knowledgeable and experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?




4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the
law they were protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't
overturning the October 28 decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties ,
but also the very stature and authority of the NHC?

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.

PLEASE TAKE 5 MINUTES - NOW - to write the following individuals expressing your sentiments on
allowing this despicable developer to try to profit off of his greediness and our grave loss.

TO: Newton Historical Commission
cc: Mayor Ruthanne Fuller; Newton City Council; 29 G Coalition

Thank you,

Stephen

Stephen C. Farrell
617-784-6040
scf7462@gmail.com

Securities offered through Parkland Securities, LLC, member FINRA/SIPC.



Valerie Birmingham

From: brustowicz@verizon.net

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 5:02 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com

Subject: FW: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!
Attachments: 970630 NHC re 29 G 1997 Word.docx

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Mayor Fuller, members of the Newton Historical Commission (NHC) and members of the City Council,

Please be advised that | echo and fully support the sentiments of Stephen Farrell (see below) in demanding that
developer Ty Gupta, who illegally destroyed the Landmark Gershon Hyde House, not be allowed to proceed with any
remedial request to create a “replica” of the landmark building he destroyed. To do otherwise would be
unconscionable and would make a mockery of the City’s Landmark Ordinance as well as the NHC and its authority
going forward. This developer must be barred from ever doing business in the City of Newton.

Sincerely,
Barbara K. Brustowicz

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 4:05 PM

To: undisclosed-recipients:

Subject: Fwd: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

| thought this issue of 29 Greenwood was completely resolved. The City says "no."

PLEASE READ and RESPOND - NOW (5 Mins)

The Newton Historical Commission voted "NAY" (6-0) to deny developer Ty Gupta any right to proceed on
October 28, 2021. Apparently no matter, as the CITY is ready to cede our history, and the tangible heritage
we try to protect, to the greed of the developer who destroyed this Landmark building last year.

THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE (*History)
For 277 Years
A Home



For 1 Year
An Abandoned, Desolate, Open-To-The Elements, Deteriorating Shell of a Landmark

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

The questions for us and Newton about the law, history, leadership, courage and morality
abound. What kind of Newton do we want to protect as representative of our history? What kind of
Newton do we want for our future?

1. Who is protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who
broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, unequivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply
knowledgeable and experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?

4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the
law they were protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't
overturning the October 28 decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties ,
but also the very stature and authority of the NHC?

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.

2



PLEASE TAKE 5 MINUTES - NOW - to write the following individuals expressing your sentiments on
allowing this despicable developer to try to profit off of his greediness and our grave loss.

TO: Newton Historical Commission
cc: Mayor Ruthanne Fuller; Newton City Council; 29 G Coalition

Thank you,

Stephen

Stephen C. Farrell
617-784-6040
scf7462@gmail.com




Valerie Birmingham

From: Leslie Zebrowitz <zebrowit@brandeis.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 5:28 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; Stephen Farrell
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

If it is true that the developer who destroyed the historic home at 29 Greenwood is to be permitted to build a replica, as
was suggested in an email | received, then | suggest that he be required to do so with NO compensation AND pay
restitution for his irreparable damage. Indeed, it is beyond belief that he would be able to profit from his actions rather
than be punished for them. Are Newton developers above the law like our former U.S. developer in chief?

Sincerely,
Leslie Zebrowitz

62 Pine Crest Rd
Newton, 02459



Valerie Birmingham

From: sallenre@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:04 PM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood Street

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

It's disappointing that after the October 28, 2021 vote 6-0 to deny developer Ty Gupta the right to proceed the
NHC will now hear a request to remediate the violation and attempt a REPLICA??!!

This action does not bode well for future Landmark properties.
Respectfully,

Susan Allen
100 Littlefield Rd



Valerie Birmingham

From: Anne Greer <the_greers@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:06 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Good afternoon, Valerie. Below are some brief additional comments | would like to submit in addition
to those | emailed last week. In doing so, | am intending to reflect what | have read in subsequently
posted public comments. | apologize for submitting twice, but as an immediate abutter, | felt it
important to make this addition.

Many thanks,

Anne Greer

Dear Chairman Dimond and Commissioners,

In my prior comments | emphasized what | believe to be the importance of the determination as to
whether Mr. Gupta’s violation of the Historical Commission’s Certificate of Appropriateness was willful.
| emphasized this determination for two reasons. The first is that Mr. Gupta raised the issue in his
submission for the upcoming meeting. It was also clearly relevant to many Commissioners’
consideration of Mr. Gupta's request to remediate at the October 2021 meeting. My impression at the
October meeting, which | attended, is that the Commission did not support allowing a developer who
had willfully destroyed a Landmark property without a demolition permit to then remediate that
violation by creating a replica of sorts of what had been destroyed.

Most importantly, | raised it because | think it is determinative of the question of whether the
Commiission can or should consider additional requests by this developer to remediate the violation. |
do not want the prior comments | submitted to be construed as indicating that | personally call into
question whether the violation was willful or not. My position is that it is the Commission’s role to
make that determination. Once that determination is made, it is made. It is only appropriate that it
follow that if a violation is willful, it cannot be remediated by replicating what was destroyed -
otherwise there is a precedent creating an incentive for others to do the same. The risk of incentivizing
demolition is particularly contrary to the Commission’s mission. Once destroyed, an historic property
cannot actually be “put back” as it was in the same way that an incorrect window can be replaced, or an
improper color painted over. Therefore, it is particularly critical that there be a clear and consistent
disincentive to knowingly violating a Commission order by destroying an historic structure.

Thank you again for your time and continued efforts on this challenging matter.

Anne Greer






Valerie Birmingham

From: wortri@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:35 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: re: The Gershon Hyde House

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to strongly voice my hope that Ty Gupta, a developer whose cupidity and blatant
disregard for preserving Newton's unique older homes has been evident all too many times in
the past, is not given a chance to do more damage by being granted approval to "replicate’ the
277-year-old Gershon Hyde House--a property that he was directly responsible for

destroying. Surely no explanation should be required to understand why Mr. Gupta cannot be
rewarded for his heedlessness and greed.

I'm sure it also goes without saying that a replica is not the same--not esthetically, culturally,
or historically--as an original. If you live in Newton, have spent time here, or have grown up
here, you know that one of our many outstanding features is the charm and uniqueness of the
city's older homes. But money--lots of money--can be made in Newton through real estate
development. All too often, this development comes at a steep price. 1 am hoping that your
sense of integrity and responsibility will prompt you to make the ethical decision to deny Mr.
Gupta his socially irresponsible money-grab.

Sincerely,

Charles Farrell



Valerie Birmingham

From: Claudette Beit-Aharon <claudette.beitaharon@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:39 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Cc: Jonathan Beit-Aharon

Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Dear Historical Commission, Mayor Fuller and City Council,

I don't know if this is true, or how this is possible, but | have heard that the criminal "developer" of 29 Greenwood is
going to be allowed to proceed on the property. If so, that is inexplicable, so we are hoping it isn't true. Please let us
know your positions on this.

Best regards,

Claudette and Jonathan Beit-Aharon
566 Centre St



Valerie Birmingham

From: Julia Carmel <julia.carmel@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 6:55 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

To the Newton Historical Commission, Mayor Fuller, and the Newton City Council:

Please help me understand why the City of Newton is willing to entertain another proposal from the disgraced and
disgraceful developer, Ty Gupta, who brazenly destroyed the landmarked Gershon Hyde House? Gupta should be
penalized, not rewarded.

What is the point of having a Newton Historical Commission if the City of Newton ignores and disrespects its findings?
I look forward to your reply.

Thank you,

Julia Carmel
58 Elinor Rd, Newton Highlands



Valerie Birmingham

From: Mark Alpert <alpertmarkd@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 7:11 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Fwd: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!
Attachments: 970630 NHC re 29 G 1997 Word.docx

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Mark Alpert <alpertmarkd@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Apr 26, 2022 at 7:07 PM

Subject: Fwd: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

To: <vbirmingham@newton.gov>, <rfuller@newtonma.gov>, <citycouncil@newtonma.gov>, <scf7462@gmail.com>

RE: 29 Greenwood Street

Folks.....One would think even the most callous real estate developer would see the wisdom of culling out this blatant
offender of the rules. This developer gives everyone else a bad name and solidifies opposition to other developers
and even changes in the City's zoning regulations. Please do not approve any plans from this developer for this

site. Set a good example and enforce the rules.

Thank you.

Mark Alpert
27 Victoria Circle

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Apr 26, 2022 at 4:04 PM

Subject: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!
To:

I thought this issue of 29 Greenwood was completely resolved. The City says "no."

PLEASE READ and RESPOND - NOW (5 Mins)

The Newton Historical Commission voted "NAY" (6-0) to deny developer Ty Gupta any right to proceed on
October 28, 2021. Apparently no matter, as the CITY is ready to cede our history, and the tangible heritage
we try to protect, to the greed of the developer who destroyed this Landmark building last year.

THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE (*History)
For 277 Years

1



A Home

For 1 Year
An Abandoned, Desolate, Open-To-The Elements, Deteriorating Shell of a Landmark

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

The questions for us and Newton about the law, history, leadership, courage and morality
abound. What kind of Newton do we want to protect as representative of our history? What kind of
Newton do we want for our future?

1. Who is protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who
broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, uneguivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply
knowledgeable and experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?




4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the
law they were protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't
overturning the October 28 decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties ,
but also the very stature and authority of the NHC?

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.

PLEASE TAKE 5 MINUTES - NOW - to write the following individuals expressing your sentiments on
allowing this despicable developer to try to profit off of his greediness and our grave loss.

TO: Newton Historical Commission
cc: Mayor Ruthanne Fuller; Newton City Council; 29 G Coalition

Thank you,

Stephen

Stephen C. Farrell
617-784-6040
scf7462@gmail.com




Valerie Birmingham

From: Naomi Myrvaagnes <1941Tnaomi@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 8:53 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; Stephen Farrell
Subject: 29 Greenwood ST.

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Dear Ms. Birmingham, Mayor Fuller, et. al.,

I am responding to email sent to me by Newton residents who are troubled by inadequate protection for historic
properties in this city and, even more importantly, the City's apparent willingness to tolerate violations by developers
on many and varied construction projects.

I don't pretend to know all the wrinkles in the 29 Greenwood case, but it sounds to me as though the city is failing to
make a stand against Mr. Gupta, who has so flagrantly broken law and faith. If it is legally possible to bar him from
pursuing (profit from) this project, | surely hope that Newton will do so.

Naomi Myrvaagnes

59 Morseland Ave
Newton 02459

Exactly one year ago, a STOP WORK order was issued to halt further destruction of Newton's 4th oldest house.

Six months later, after more hearings, the Newton Historical Commission's (NHC) voted 6-0 to deny the developer
Gupta the right to proceed ("RESOLVED: to find the remediation plan inadequate and reject the proposal
for reasons stated by the Commission").

This Thursday, April 28, apparently with the approval of the City's Assistant Solicitor, the same
developer will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating a REPLICA of the
278-year-old house he destroyed. We ask, again, how can one “remediate a violation” when the
Landmark no longer exists?

https://NaomiMyrvaagnes.com

Chamber of Wonders: Poems of Encounter, 2019



Valerie Birmingham

From: Deborah Kelley-Milburn <kelleymilburn@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 9:30 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; Stephen Farrell
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
To the Newton Historic Commission:

| am writing to urge you to reject the request from the developer of 29 Greenwood Street to remediate his violation
of the law by building a replica of the historic house he so willfully destroyed. His demolition of this Landmark
property under your special protection was egregious. He knew what he was doing, apparently following the adage,
"It's easier to ask forgiveness than get permission."

| won't take your time elaborating all the reasons why he should be not allowed to profit from the destruction of a
important piece of Newton's history. | will just beg you to deny forgiveness in this case and penalize him as much as
possible, to deter future developers from attempting the same. If Ty Gupta is allowed to profit from illegally leveling
one of the only pre-revolutionary houses in the city, it will open a floodgate to other developers thumbing their noses
at the Historical Commission and doing what they damn please!

I implore you to reject this request and continue to do everything in your power to protect the historically and
architecturally significant properties in our beautiful city. They are irreplaceable.

Thank you!



Valerie Birmingham

From: John Grandin <jgrandin3@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 9:49 PM

To: Ruthanne Fuller; Valerie Birmingham; scg7462@gmail.com; City Council; R. Lisle Baker
Subject: 39 greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

To all city officials addressed.

Why do we have go through all this again with this developer who has shown total disregard for the community and its
laws.

Please hold your ground and do the right thing for history and the community by not allowing this development to take
place. Thank you John grandin lawrence rd. Newton

Sent from my iPhone



Valerie Birmingham

From: Gregory Fried <cgregoryfried@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 11:15 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Newton Historical Commission,

| write to express my strong support of the Newton Historical Commission and my equally strong opposition to
granting the developer who unlawfully and wantonly destroyed 29 Greenwood any further consideration
for developing the site.

My understanding is that he will resubmit a request to the NHC to remediate the violation by creating

a “replica" of the historic home. Not only would | not trust this shameless person to do such a
reconstruction honorably or appropriately, his brazen act of vandalism, one that spits in the face of the
rule of law in Newton, deserves the harshest consequences possible under the law. It is a shame that
these can only be civil, not criminal penalties (or could there be?), but at the very least, he should not
be able to profit from his outrageous actions. Otherwise, there will be no reason for any unscrupulous
developer with deep pockets not to flout our laws for historical protection. What kind of city would
Newton then be, if we allow such a revolting display of greed, philistinism, and contempt for civic pride
to define our community’s attitude to its own historical heritage? Disgraceful.

Thank you for considering this note. Frankly, | would lost all respect for my much-loved city of Newton
if this shocking behavior were somehow rewarded rather than punished. The city must make an
example of such an unscrupulous person so that nothing like this can happen again.

Sincerely,
Gregory Fried

40 Central Terrace
Auburndale



Valerie Birmingham

From: Sharan leventhal <sharanleventhal@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 7:16 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

It has come to my attention that the city will be listening once again to the developer who illegally destroyed the 278-
year-old landmark home at 29 Greenwood.

This developer blatantly and knowingly broke the law and destroyed a piece of our history. There is no possible way
to "remediate" this violation, allowing the developer to escape the consequences of his greedy actions.

The city MUST support the decision of the Newton Historical Commission and protect the future of our remaining
landmarks.

Sincerely,

Sharan Leventhal



Valerie Birmingham

From: Joseph Dyer <Joseph.Dyer@umb.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 8:28 AM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Gershon Hyde House

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Mr. Steven Farrell suggested that | forward the following message to you.

Dear Members of the City Council:

I simply cannot believe that Mr. Gupta, after wantonly destroying part of this city's history, is being given a
second hearing. (1 would think he deserves prosecution.) He knew exactly what he was doing, and
permission to create a "Disneyworld" replica is not the reward he deserves for such brazen behavior. Once a
historic monument is destroyed, whether callously (as is here the case) or by natural disaster, it is gone
forever.

| am currently finishing an article on the dedication of the Pantheon as a Christian church. That initiative
preserved perhaps the greatest monument of ancient Rome—the most visited building in all of Italy. The
rest of the ancient city? Well, many of you have seen how little remains—in good part because of pulling
down buildings and plundering the material for other building projects.

If the City Council bows to Mr. Gupta's desires, is any historic structure in Newton safe?

Joseph Dyer
Newton Highlands



Valerie Birmingham

From: Jenny Martin <jenny.m@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 8:59 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Protect Newton History and Landmark buildings!

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

As a 30 year resident of Newton I’'m very disappointed (Mad as hell actually) with the NHC to allow the destruction of
a landmark building. And now I find out that this developer Ty Gupta is going to be allowed to proceed with the
remediation plan that was rejected 6 months ago.

STOP allowing the destruction of these these buildings!!!!
Why is the city listening to this law-breaking developer again?
Why is the city not supporting the decision by the experienced members of the NHC?

WHO is protecting our history and landmark buildings?
Its bad enough that | see in my neighborhood the destruction of old houses so that developers can build multi-unit

The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history
we declare as exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, now and always.

Sincerely,

Jenny Martin
370 Cherry St.
West Newton



Valerie Birmingham

From: David Ohanian <dohanian45@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 9:32 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Suzanne Nelsen; Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: Gershon Hyde house

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
To whom it may concern,

We would like to add our names to the list of objectors regarding the approval of any further consideration for
developer Gupta. He has shown a callous disregard for the history of this important piece of Newton history and a
lack of sensitivity for the community sentiment regarding this issue.

This is exactly the kind of developer that Newton DOES NOT NEED!! He should be discouraged from any further
involvement in our town.

David Ohanian
Suzanne Nelsen

28 Columbia Avenue
Newton



Valerie Birmingham

From: Megan Meirav <meganmeirav@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 10:01 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Cc: Stephen Farrell

Subject: 29 Greenwood - Crimes against the residents of Newton

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Historical Commision, Mayor Fuller and City Council,

It is with great sadness that I must write again about 29 Greenwood. I ask that you not reward the developer for
tearing down Greenwood. You cannot ignore the Historical Commission's ruling. This is not a dictatorship. We
have laws here and we find our liberty in law. By law he cannot proceed.

To allow him to build anything ever again in Newton will encourage other developers, who only look at Newton as a
profitable dirt pit, to accidentally tear down any building they want. They wish to "reimagine" Newton as if nothing
is here. But Newton has been here for a long time and we value its architectural history and need to protect its
legacy for generations to come. We must have purposeful and thoughtful development that does not include the
destruction of historical properties.

Most sincerely,

Megan Meirav
19 Ridge Rd, Waban

Megan R. Meirav
Megan.Meirav@gmail.com
(617) 877-4339




Valerie Birmingham

From: Dan Burmen <dburmenko@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 10:09 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; sfc7462@gmail.com
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Hello,

I'm writing to express my opinion regarding 29 Greenwood.

As | understand it, a historical home was demolished without permission.
I'm apalled that this happened.

There is no way it was a mistake. I'm a developer myself. This does not happen
accidentally. Obviously the developer took a calculated risk.

There is no way to fix this. But we can send a message to prevent it from happening again.

And the only way to do that is to prevent the development of this property forever. No profit
can ever be made on this property. Additionally, the developer also has to restore the home
to the extent possible, or face a daily fine until that's done.

Yes it will be a substantial financial burden. And it's well deserved.

Because if the developer is allowed to continue and ultimately profits from the project, other
developers will also take this calculated risk and it will happen again. Is that acceptable?

Thanks

Dan Burmenko
19 Andrew st.
Newton



Valerie Birmingham

From: Suzanne Nelsen <bso2bssn@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 10:56 AM

To: City Council; Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: Gershon Hyde House developer

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Hello,

My name is Suzanne Nelsen and | live at 28 Columbia Ave., Newton, MA. I've lived in Newton for 22 years. | am writing
to address the upcoming vote to allow a lawbreaking developer ( the City’s Landmark Ordinance) to continue to work in
Newton.

| feel this is an opportunity for Newton to take the high road and not give in to aberrent developers. You as our
gatekeepers, need to assess whether or not those who come in front of you have Newton’s best interest at heart. From
all indications, Mr. Gupta does not.

Suzanne Nelsen

28 Columbia Ave.

Newton

Sent from my iPhone



Valerie Birmingham

From: ELIZABETH HIRSH <elihir@msn.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 11:24 AM

To: City Council; Valerie Birmingham; Ruthanne Fuller
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear City Counselors, Mayor, and Members of the NHC:

If Ty Gupta is allowed to profit at all from his destruction of the Gershom Hyde house, it will send a clear
message to developers that they can easily evade Newton's preservationist apparatus simply by ignoring it.

| understand that Gupta is currently paying a $300. daily fine. He can recoup that amount and much, much
more simply by selling the property even if he is prohibited from building on it--as he should be. We need
laws that create much stiffer penalties against developers who deliberately flaunt our restrictions.

We live in a moment when the wealthy and powerful regularly violate the law in full view of the public and
get away with it. It sickens me to think that Gupta's wanton destruction of the Gershom Hyde house will
become just another case in point.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Hirsh
Newton Centre



Valerie Birmingham

From: tom@thomasmcbride.com

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 12:18 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Subject: Fwd: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

Attachments: Gershom-Hyde home 1744-2021.jpg; Untitled attachment 00161.htm; GrandFireplace.jpg; Untitled

attachment 00164.htm; Remains.jpeg; Untitled attachment 00167.htm; 2201 29G Winter jpeg;
Untitled attachment 00170.htm; False Siding.jpeg; Untitled attachment 00173.htm; 970630 NHC re 29
G 1997 Word.docx; Untitled attachment 00176.htm

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Hi,

Regarding the email below, | don’t know the law(s) involved, and don’t necessarily support the comments of Stephen
Farrell (partial email below), however | am concerned and have some thoughts:

Should the City require the developer to pay $xx for maintenance of Newton’s historic properties for xx years?
If the current law doesn’t support this, perhaps the City should change the law for the future.

What have other municipalities done in similar situations?

What are other municipalities laws in this regard?

Seems like there should be consequences for this action to deter anyone from doing it again?

Regards,
Tom

Tom McBride
617.548.9367 (m)
617.969.8299

41 Albert Road
Auburndale, MA 02466

Begin forwarded message:

From: Rightsize Newton <rightsizenewton@gmail.com>

Date: April 26, 2022 at 10:57:35 PM EDT

To: info@rightsizenewton.org

Subject: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!

We thought you might like to see the latest developments regarding Newton's disregard for historic preservation.

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Apr 26, 2022 at 5:57 PM



Subject: PRESERVATION: City Pushes TO APPROVE 29 Greenwood Developer. ALERT!
To: <rightsizenewton@gmail.com>

| thought this issue of 29 Greenwood was completely resolved. The City says "no."

PLEASE READ and RESPOND - NOW

The Newton Historical Commission voted "NAY" (6-0) to deny developer Ty Gupta any right to proceed on
October 28, 2021. Apparently no matter, as the CITY is ready to cede our history, and the tangible heritage
we try to protect, to the greed of the developer who destroyed this Landmark building last year.

THE GERSHON HYDE HOUSE (*History)
For 277 Years
A Home



Valerie Birmingham

From: Stephen Farrell <scf7462@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 1:34 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham; citycouncil@newontma.gov; Ruthanne Fuller
Subject: The Absurdity of Wasting the NHC's and Energy

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Members of the Newton Historical Commission, City Council and Mayor Fuller:

I am incredulous that Ty Gupta has been allowed to present another "remediation” to the Newton Historical
Commission at Thursday's meeting. The Landmark is gone. It cannot be remediated.

The absolute essence of this debacle is that this developer, without any authority, permission or
shame, broke the Law of the City's Landmark Ordinance and destroyed a 277-year-old LANDMARK
property. No other claim bears any relevance to the NHC's October 28th decision. PERIOD!

| did not always agree with the decisions that the then-constituted NHC made over the years, but when
a group that diverse, professional, accredited, deeply knowledgeable and experienced came to a 6-0
decision, it should stand with great respect.

Does anyone believe that Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda
Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-Houston, guided by the City's Counsel, didn't fully understand the
law?

It is time for the NHC to say: "We gave you our decision. You refused to appeal that decision to the
Middlesex Superior Court as was your right. If you are still aggrieved, file a suit against the City or
whatever else you may wish to do, but we are done."

And, it is absolutely time for Mayor Ruthanne Fuller to fully support that decision as she always
professes she will. Someday she may keep her word.

Sincerely,
Stephen

Stephen C. Farrell
617-784-6040
scf7462@gmail.com




Valerie Birmingham

From: spharch@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Gershon Hyde House

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Newton Historic Commission,

| am writing to ask you to deny the developer who tore this historic house down from proceeding any further with
any activity on the site. He broke the City's Landmark Ordinance law and destroyed one of Newton's oldest and
most historic residences. He should be banned from any future real estate activity in the City.

At the meeting on Thursday, April 28, please vote to deny this developer any further action on the property as
you did (6-0) on October 28, 2021.

Thank you,
Stephen Hamilton, Architect

155 Sumner Street
Newton Centre, MA 02459



Newton Friends of Historic Preservation, inc.
1087 Beacon Street, Ste 201
Newton Centre, MA 02459
newtonfriendshistoricpreserv@gmail.com

April 9, 2022
Newton Historical Commission
City Hall
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton Centre, MA 02459
Attn. Peter Dimond, Chr.

Re: NFHP Response to March 1, 2022 Donald Lang
Submittal re 29 Greenwood Street, Newton
Mr. Dimond and Commission Members,

As a preliminary matter, we believe that the Newton Historical Commission does not have
jurisdiction under its enabling ordinance to hear this submission by Donald Lang as architect for 29
Greenwood, LLC, the owner of the property. As has been detailed in the March 31, 2022 legal
memorandum provided to the NHC, the NHC is a creature of the city ordinance which created it. It has
limited powers as enumerated in the ordinance. Nowhere is there authority to review a request to
“remediate a violation” of a previously issued Certificate of Appropriateness. Therefore, we respectfully
request that the NHC dismiss this request. Not orily is nothing further required by the NHC, but no
further action is legally authorized or permitted.

On the possibility that the NHC will not follow this limitation on its authority and instead follow
the advice of a memorandum given to it by the Assistant City Solicitor as it did in October, 2021, this
letter will respond specifically to the assertions made by Architect Lang in his letter to the Chair dated
March 1, 2022.

1. Although the NHC decision of October 28, 2021 noted that the previous version of Mr.
Lang’s plans did not comply with the US Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Structures, we respectfully assert that those Standards are not
applicable to historic landmarks designated in Newton by the Newton Historic Commission
as the Standards have never been adopted by the City. Hence, whether or not the proposed
work by the owner conforms to those Standards is irrelevant as a matter of law.

2. So, with respect, it is not necessary for the NHC to determine such conformity for each
proposed action reflected in the plans submitted by the owner as Mr. Lang urges you to do.
Even if they are in total conformity, that is irrelevant to the question of whether the NHC
has jurisdiction to consider approving them.

3. Thatis because, under the enabling ordinance, the NHC can only evaluate a request for a
Certificate of Appropriateness for work proposed to a landmarked property. That is what
the NHC did on February 27,2021 when it evaluated the plans of the prior owner to restore
and repair the 1744 Gershom Hyde House. The NHC determined that the proposed work
which would restore and repair the structure and add a new residential structure to the rear



were appropriate “with the condition that the central chimney with the date on it [1744] be
preserved] in place” (Ex.1). In that respect, the submitted plans were deemed superseded
by the condition added to the NHC approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness.

As the NHC determined in October, 2021 when it rejected a very similar set of plans
submitted by the owner and Mr. Lang “to remediate the violation,” the unfortunate truth is
that the plans proposed then and proposed now do not “restore and repair” the 1744
tandmark, but instead , as Mr. Lang admits, “replicate” and “recreate” a model of the
original farmhouse which the owner has destroyed in violation of the existing Certificate of
Appropriateness.

We remind the NHC that the existing Certificate of Appropriateness was issued based on the
standing landmark which needed only restoration and repair so that it could be reused and
survive for several more centuries. What the owner now asks you to do is to start not with
the structure which existed in April, 2021 and determine what is appropriate for its
preservation, but instead the owner asks you to acknowledge that it has destroyed the
landmark and should now be permitted to recreate something that looks like the original.
Not only is that wrong in terms of permanently depriving the city and its citizens of one of
the four or five oldest structures in Newton, but it asks the community to accept a mere
replica of the demolished original. With due respect, we ask you to agree that that is not
“appropriate” and is a fraud on the community and those who wish to see and experience
what a 1744 farmhouse in Newton really was and imagine what it was like to live and work
on the farm and in the farmhouse at that time.

Mr. Lang’s submission goes on at great length and with details and photos to show that the
owner now proposes to reuse some of the portions of the original structure which were torn
from the building and left in various piles onsite. In those situations where the salvaged
pieces are damaged beyond reuse or where they are missing, he proposes to create new
structural elements which mimic the originals and often employ some of the old building
techniques which were in use in the 18" century. We submit that it is too little and too late.
That was what was authorized by your Certificate of Appropriateness of March 4, 2020 but
had the owner followed your directions, far fewer new or replicated elements would have
been needed to strength and preserve the historic building and prepare it for modern reuse.

Under the heading, “Proposed Reconstruction of the Historic Rear Ells,” Mr. Lang now
suggests that the plans submitted to the NHC in 2020 and approved by the NHC in issuing
the Certificate of Appropriateness were unwise and should be significantly revised.
Specifically, Mr. Lang on behalf of the owner, proposes to remove the new building
foundation to the rear, reconstruct the rear ells, add a new element above the ells, add a
garage and parking for three cars and modify many of the doors and windows As we have
mentioned, the operative legal document is the existing March 4, 2020 Certificate of
Appropriateness and the plans upon which it was based. Modifications to that set of plans
cannot be reviewed or approved after the fact of demolition under the guise of
“remediating a violation” As outlined in the March 31, 2022 legal memorandum,
“remediating a violation” only applies to Demolition by Neglect, hardly the present
situation.



8. Under Mr. Lang’s final heading, “Comments Regarding the Development Process,” many
erroneous statements are included as well as several telling admissions.

a.

First, Mr. Lang suggests there has been “angry rhetoric that has existed around this
project....” We cannot judge that comment without specifics, but we can observe
that the owner did not follow the written limitations of the Certificate of
Appropriateness and, in the opinion of observers at the time, the owner was in the
process of completely demolishing the landmark building in violation of its permit
from this commission when the ISD issued its cease and desist order. In our opinion,
if many Newton residents were upset about that action, we believe such upset was
more than justified.

Mr. Lang then notes that the owner purchased the property without having
attended any of the NHC meetings which discussed this landmark or the proposed
work and didn’t hear the concerns of the community or the commission members.
That is indeed unfortunate but it was therefore incumbent on the developer to go
back and review all the records of the commission and talk to the neighbors and
those who participated in those meetings.

Mr. Lang’s memorandum also asserts: "The portrayal of Mr. Gupta as a rogue
developer...is unfair to Mr. Gupta...” Mr. Lang is evidently unfamiliar with Mr,
Gupta’s record as a developer working on Landmarked properties. A cursory Google
search using the four words “Ty Gupta Landmark Ordinance” brings up a PDF of the
November 18, 2020 Public Hearing Minutes of the Beacon Hill

Architectural Commission. Developer Ty Gupta was twice cited by the Beacon Hill
Architectural Commission for violating its Landmark Ordinance as shown in its Public
Minutes:

“APP # 21.0375 BH 4 OTIS PLACE APPLICANT: Ty Gupta... ‘
... The Commission discussed the project; it was concerning that there were so
many violations seeing that the applicant has appeared before the Commission
several times in the recent past. Many of the work items were never even
applied for and should be reversed.
...During public comment; members of the Civic Association, Richelle
Gerwitz and Martha McNamara, expressed deep concern for this project’s
direction and for the owner’s lack of respect for the landmark district
process.”

and

“APP # 20.0520 BH 30 CHESTNUT STREET APPLICANT: Ty
Gupta

The applicant was appearing before the Commission as a result of a stop
work order that was issued by the Landmarks Commission after the windows
on the property was removed without the approval of the Beacon Hill
Architectural Commission. . ..

The Commission discussed the issue at hand and expressed deep concern for
the lack of respect for the purview of the Commission, and expressed



frustration that this occurred. ..

During public comment, the Civic Association again expressed deep concern
that the owner of the property did not respect the mission of BHAC and the
neighborhood...” (Ex.2)

it is then asserted that Mr. Gupta purchased the property as a “shovel ready”
project based on a “final set of fully engineered construction drawings.” As any
contractor and architect would know, the project was not “shovel ready” and the
plans were most certainly not “fully engineered.” In fact, developing a set of
engineered drawings was the next step in the project. Had Mr. Gupta undertaken
that piece of work, he would have realized that a good deal of planning and design
was still needed to figure out the means and methods of construction, how to
proceed with the work, and how to insert and install the new structural elements
needed to restore and preserve the building. He failed to do that at his peril.
Instead, he proceeded with the easiest approach which was to demolish and then
completely rebuild without appreciating that the result would be a replica rather
than the required restoration. Mr. Lang suggests that because the plans called for
increased height of the floors, that, by definition, contemplated and authorized the
massive demolition of the structure which occurred. We beg to differ. Many
structures have been elevated temporarily while basements are deepened, for
instance, and then reset at higher elevations. At least one such project is currently
underway in Newton. Such massive demolition was neither necessary nor
appropriate.

Mr. Lang than goes on to point out the many elements in the approved design plans
which included new elements such as a new floor as well as wholesale replacement
of the roof and windows which were not original and needed replacement. There is
no challenge to the fact that new elements were needed to help preserve this 278
year old building for hopefully additional centuries. Nor is it a surprise that to
prepare the interior for use as a 21 century residence, new floors, stairways and
other elements would need to be added. That has never been questioned. What
has been questioned is the use of massive demolition of historic structural elements
as the way to “restore and repair” the building.

We are pleased that Mr. Lang admits that, “With the advantage of hindsight it is
spectacularly obvious that the commission was expecting preservation, not a replica
building when the approval was provided to the original developer.” Our only
dispute with Mr. Lang is that the advantage of hindsight is not necessary. It was
obvious to everyone from the outset except Mr. Gupta.

Finally, Mr. Lang suggests that, “The facts indicate that Mr. Gupta never willfully
demolished the historic structure in violation of the commission’s orders or
approved construction drawings.... Furthermore, he had absolutely no financial
incentive to do otherwise.” This assertion flies in the face of the observed
demolition activity with large construction equipment which left standing almost



nothing of the western half of the farmhouse. It defies logic and the observation of
many to suggest that such conduct was not “willful” and didn’t constitute
“demolition.” In addition, to demolish constraining portions of the structure is most
definitely in the financial interest of someone paying for the work when slower,
perhaps piecemeal approaches would cost more time and effort. We suggest that
for Mr. Lang to express shock and surprise at the reaction of the community to such
conduct is disingenuous.

Newton Friends of Historic Preservation, Inc.
By:
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David D. Patterson, Pres.
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Robert Tuchmann, Treas.
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RECORD OF ACTION
DATE: March 4, 2020

SUBJECT: 29 Greenwood Street

At a scheduled meeting and public hearing on February 27, 2020, the Newton Historical Commission, by a vote of

4-0-1, with one abstention:

RESOLVED to approve a Certificate of Appropriateness for 29 Greenwood Streét based on the approved plans

with the condition that the centra! chimney with the date on it be ‘reservea in place.

Voting in the Affirmative: Voting in the Negative:

Recused:
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Doug Cornelius, Member

Mark Armstrong, Member
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BEACON HILL ARCHITECTURAL COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES
Boston City Hall, Piemonte Room
Boston, MA, 02201

NOVEMBER 18, 2020

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Arian Allen, Miguel Rosales, Danielle Santos, P.T. Vineburgh,

Matthew Blumenthal, Alice Richmond,

STAFF PRESENT: Nicholas Armata, Senior Preservation Planner, Gabriella Amore, Preservation

Assistant

5:00 PM Commissioner Vineburgh called the public hearing to order.

I.  VIOLATIONS

APP # 21.0375 BH 4 OTIS PLACE
APPLICANT: Ty Gupta
PROPOSED WORK: Ratification of unapproved exterior work

The applicant presented the application that was submitted in response to the
violations that were heard at the last hearing. Details that were reviewed are:

e Front windows

o Intake/exhaust vents at rear facade
e two security cameras

e Hand rail

e Security gates

e Front door entryway paint

o Life safety alarm bell & strobe
o Electric outlet at front entry
e Front door buzzer

e Rear penthouse windows

e Window flower boxes.

The applicant explained the reasoning for the errors made during the renovation
process, a miscommunication in the process after a ZBA meeting, and agreed to

1CITY HALL SQUARE BOSTON, MA 02201-2021 | ROOM 709 | 617-635-3850 | ENVIRONMENT@BOSTON.GOV
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resolve them as soon as possible.

The Commission discussed the project; it was concerning that there were so
many violations seeing that the applicant has appeared before the Commission
several times in the recent past. Many of the work items were never even applied
for and should be reversed. Items discussed include the materials of the rear
vents, the appropriateness of the penthouse windows, the need and appropriate
location of the security cameras, the materials of the windows in the front of the
property that are aluminum clad, the appropriate color of the door well, how to
resolve the electrical outlet, and the need for shop drawings of the rail and its
new location.

During public comment; members of the Civic Association, Richelle Gerwitz and
Martha McNamara, expressed deep concern for this project’s direction and for
the owner’s lack of respect for the landmark district process.

In conclusion; the application was approved with the following provisos;

e Motion to deny the four rear penthouse windows, they must be returned to
the original configuration.

e The security camera needs to be removed, the door mounted one may stay,

e Shop drawings for the location and installation method of the railings must
be submitted to staff.

o BFD life safety equipment requirements may stay as long as a letter can be
provided stating it must be in their location.

e The front windows (all levels) aren't true divided or wood and need to be
corrected. Shop drawings are to be submitted to staff.

o The sprinkler system connects are approved.

o The rear vents must be replaced with new vents that are appropriate
materials and colors.

e The window boxes are approved.

e The window grates are approved but drawings must be reviewed.

M. ROSALES MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION, D. SANTOS
SECONDED THE MOTION. THE VOTE WAS 6-0-0 (AA, MB, AR, MR, DS, and PV).

Page 2 of 14
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RECORD OF VOTE ON 21.0375 BH
MOTION by: Rosales; SECOND by: Santos

AFFIRMATIVE: Allen, Blumenthal, Richmond, Rosales, Santos, Vineburgh
NEGATIVE: None

*Indicates vote which was counted towards the final decision based on participation. For more information,
please refer to the enabling legislation online at https://www.boston.gov/historic-district/beacon-hill-architectural-
district

APP # 20.0520 BH 30 CHESTNUT STREET

APPROVED WITH PROVISOS 6-0-0 (AA, MB, ARz, MRy, DS, PV)

APPLICANT: Ty Gupta

PROPOSED WORK: Ratification of the removal of historic windows on the front, side and rear
facade

The applicant was appearing before the Commission as a result of a stop work
order that was issued by the Landmarks Commission after the windows on the
property was removed without the approval of the Beacon Hill Architectural
Commission. The applicant argued that the windows were not original and /or
historic. The applicant was under the impression that because the windows were
not original, they could be removed. Staff had attempted to arrange a time to
review the windows on site but no meeting was confirmed.

The Commission discussed the issue at hand and expressed deep concern for the
lack of respect for the purview of the Commission, and expressed frustration that
this occurred. As a result, the Commission requested that all of the windows were
reproduced with accurate configurations, including historic glass and weight and
pulley systems. Storm windows may be installed for additional protection. Shop
drawings should be submitted to staff for final approval.

During public comment, the Civic Association again expressed deep concern that
the owner of the property did not respect the mission of BHAC and the
neighborhood.

In conclusion, the application was approved with the provisos that all of the
windows visible from the purview of the commission be replaced with historic
replicas, including weight and pulley systems, historic glass and storm windows.
CONT. ON NEXT PAGE...
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Valerie Birmingham

From: Anne Greer <the_greers@msn.com>
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 8:57 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: comments

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Good morning - below are comments | would like to share with Chairman Dimond and the Commissioners
concerning the 29 Greenwood St. item on this Thursday's NHC agenda. As noted below, | am submitting
these comments in lieu of asking to offer comment at the meeting out of respect for the time constraints |
know you will be facing that evening. Rather than add to what will already be a long meeting, | hope
offering these comments in writing, instead, is helpful.

Many thanks

Anne Greer

Dear Chairman Dimond and Commissioners,

| am writing to share my thoughts on the proposed submission by the owners
of 29 Greenwood St., in lieu of my requesting to offer abutter's comments at
what is sure to be an already lengthy NHC meeting on 4/28.

| am the owner of the site and replica of the barn of 29 Greenwood, and | am
an immediate abutter with a pervasive and unobstructed view of the paused
construction site. Our shared property line is an ugly mess of debris, eroding
dirt, weeds and construction materials. Walking out our front door, we look at
collapsed erosion fencing, debris piles and cobbled together pieces of bent and
rusty chain-link fence. The situation is exacerbated by the fact that the owners
of 29 inadvertently identified the property line incorrectly during construction
(1 have since notified them and they concur), and part of the steep, deep debris
pile is over the property line, which cannot be addressed during the stop work
order.

Notwithstanding that it has been unpleasant to live next to a site that is neither
an active, progressing building site nor a properly maintained vacant lot, |
have been very cognizant of the complexities of the situation and appreciative
of the difficulties faced by both the NHC and the ISD in coming up with an

1



appropriate solution. Consequently, I have tried to limit my involvement in
and comments on the situation and my requests of I1SD, as | feel that the most
important role | can offer as an abutter is to help support a calm, productive
path to a positive solution.

| did not purchase 31 Greenwood until June of 2021, so | came to this a little
late in the process. Importantly, I do not have firsthand knowledge of the
builder’s actions or knowledge or of the evolution of the situation. | have tried
to refrain from jumping onto third party renditions of what transpired as |
prefer to rely on what I personally know or have seen. So when | read the
narrative presented by the owner of 29 Greenwood, specifically the section
entitled ""Comments Regarding the Development Process™, | did so with no
personal knowledge with which to assess the validity of the assertion that Mr.
Gupta did not willfully demolish the house in violation of the NHC's
approvals. But this seems to be the absolute crux of the situation. As |
understood the Commission's prior (October) decision to deny the owner's
proposed remediation, part of the sentiment was that one cannot remediate
deliberate destruction of an old building by replicating it with a new

one. Which is to say that in addition to the noted shortcomings in the then
proposed new building, there was an unwillingness to allow a developer to
willingly to destroy a building in contravention of a Certificate of
Appropriateness and then remedy that violation by replicating what was
destroyed.

So to me a critical initial inquiry (before delving into the merits of the new
proposed house) has to be whether Mr. Gupta did in fact try to and believe he
was complying with the NHC-approved plans. Did he know or should he have
known he was violating the NHC's decision. | recognize that this
determination does not change the fact that the home is lost - but | think it
bears on the appropriateness of certain options at this juncture. | would
encourage the Commissioners to decide this, if a conclusion has not already
been reached, as | think it bears on the appropriateness of considering (or
flatly precluding) the possibility that this developer could remediate the
violation by building a replica in lieu of the restoration originally contemplated
and required.

As to the merits of the proposed new structure, should one be considered -- |
do not have the architectural or historical expertise that would allow me to

2



contribute meaningfully to an assessment of the proposal. | am confident that
If the owner is permitted to build a replica of the demolished structure, the
NHC will listen to those who offer such knowledge and will ensure that it is a
house that is appropriate in scale and design to the site and reflective of the
original home and the Landmark designation.

| have another comment which is a bit more abstract, but I hope helpful. Itis
a perspective | have shared with other residents who have expressed to me
their strong objections to allowing the builder to remediate with a new
structure. A colleague, in the context of medical testing, once told me “never
forget the ‘then what’." Any decision to act or not to act should consider the
resultant next step - the ""then what"'. | offer that not as a solution to the 29
Greenwood quandry, but as what I think is a useful decision-making tool. Or
at least something to have in mind when considering possible paths and
decisions. If a developer knows or should know he is violating a Certificate of
Appropriateness and is allowed to remediate that violation by just rebuilding,

then what. If the developer is not allowed to rebuild, then what.

Finally, 1 do agree with the owner's submission that a reasonable discussion is
most possible in the absence of angry rhetoric - this is always true. | have
appreciated that the NHC has (and continues to) calmly listened to many
voices and opinions in this very difficult situation and has worked towards a
positive outcome consistent with its mission. | hope my comments are part of
(or at least not a hindrance to) a continued productive discussion and a
positive solution. | look forward to listening in on the meeting, and as always,
greatly appreciate the time and energy you all offer to the city.

Anne Greer



Valerie Birmingham

From: Robert Tuchmann <robert.tuchmann@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 7:27 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Comment for NHC meeting

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

> Valerie,

> |am a Newton resident for 48 years and a real estate attorney for 51 years. | have a conflict at the time of the NHC
hearing on 29 Greenwood this week and cannot participate in person. May | ask you to read my short comment below
into the record at the appropriate moment during the meeting? Thank you.

> Rob Tuchmann

>

> Members of the Commission,

> |am sorry but | have a conflicting engagement and cannot appear tonight in person. Valerie has kindly agreed to read
this statement at the appropriate time.

> |am a resident of Newton for 48 years and a real estate lawyer for 51 years. | have no client whom | represent in this
matter but am interested only in upholding the validity of the city ordinances and the rulings and permits issued by the
NHC.

> 1. In October, 2021, the NHC voted to deny the request of the owner to “remediate its violation” of your March,
2020 Certificate of Appropriateness following its partial demolition of the 1744 farmhouse. At that time, you reviewed
detailed plans submitted by Mr. Lang on behalf of the owner and found that implementing those plans would not be
appropriate. With the current submission from Mr. Lang, nothing has essentially changed. | would submit that
therefore nothing would justify your reaching a different conclusion than the one you reached less than six months ago.
> 2. As has been detailed by a group of six similarly situated Newton attorneys in a memorandum which we submitted
to the Law Department, we believe the NHC has no jurisdiction to hear and consider a request to “remediate a
violation”.

> 3. With his current submission, Mr. Lang has amplified his proposed steps to, as he expressed it, create a replica of
the 1744 farmhouse rather than to repair or restore the original as your Certificate of Appropriateness had authorized.
Mr. Lang proposes to remove the new rear foundation, recreate the demolished “ells” and recreate major portions of
the farmhouse with new or salvaged materials. Permitting the partial demolition of a landmark followed by the creation
of a replica would be a grave disservice to the city and its citizens and a dereliction of your duty.

> 4.1 remind the commission that one year ago you imposed a fine of $300 per day for the developer’s violations of
your certificate. That fine has accrued to more than $100,000. | urge you to request that the Law Department
immediately move to collect the accrued portion of the fine as it continues.

> Thank you,

> Robert Tuchmann

>

> Robert Tuchmann

> 38 Prince Street

> West Newton, MA 02465

> 617 943-2800; robert.tuchmann@gmail.com

>



LEGAL MEMORANDUM
ISSUE: DOES THE NEWTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION HAVE JURISDICTION TO
CONSIDER A REQUEST TO REMEDIATE VIOLATIONS UNDER NEWTON’S
LANDMARKS ORDINANCE?
RELEVANT LAW: Newton Landmarks Ordinance Chapter 22 Section 22-60 to 75
RE: 29 Greenwood Street, Newton

DATE: MARCH 31, 2022

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Newton Historic Commission granted landmarked status for the 1744 Gershom Hyde
House at 29 Greenwood Street in late 2005. It was one of now 31 Newton historic structures so
designated and one of the few from the 18" century. The Landmark designation was recorded in
Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in Book 46829, Page 278 and cross referenced the current
deed to the property.

In 2017 the property’s owner filed a Request for a Certificate of Appropriateness with the
NHC to remove the two small rear additions to the house and to restore the rest of the house. On
March 4, 2020 the owner’s request to renovate and restore the house was granted and a
Certificate of Appropriateness issued “with the condition that the central chimnéy with the date
on it be preserved in place.” (Ex.1)

On July 9, 2020, the owner filed an application for a building permit checking the boxes
for “Addition” and “Alteration” and leaving unchecked “New Building” and “Demolition”. On
September 9, 2020, the Inspectional Services Department issued a building permit to “renovate
entire house and add large rear addition”.

On April 30, 2021 the ISD Building Inspector found that the main house had been
substantially demolished and new construction was underway. A Stop Work Order was issued by
ISD on April 30, 2021 for violation of Ordinance Chapter 22 Section 22-50 and “Going beyond
the scope of work which was approved by the Newton Historic Commission”.

Several months later, the owner submitted plans for “Remediation of Violation”.

Opponents of the owner’s request to remediate the violation filed a memorandum on October 18,



2021 asserting that the owner had no such “right to remediate” under the Ordinance!. However
on October 27, the Assistant City Solicitor advised the NHC in a memorandum of law which
endorsed the owner’s right to remediate in this case, citing Section 22-75 entitled Demolition by
Neglect. (Ex.2). The NHC, following the advice of its counsel, held several hearings on the
submission and on October 28, 2021 voted 6-0 to deny the owner’s submission. The sole remedy
for denial under the Ordinance is that the aggrieved party may appeal within twenty days to
Superior Court (Sec 2-71) or request Administrative Review (Sec 2-70) with a subsequent right
to appeal to Superior Court. The owner, however, only filed an appeal after the deadline had
expired and thus the appeal was denied. (Ex.3)

Having had its appeal denied, the owner on March 3, 2022 has refiled a set of slightly revised
drawings proposing to remedy its prior violation of the Certificate of Appropriateness by
building a contemporary “reconstruction/replica” of the 1744 house which it destroyed. The
NHC scheduled the matter for hearing on April 28, 2022.

NEWTON’S LANDMARKS ORDINANCE

The only way to get approval to demolish all or a part of a Landmarked structure and rebuild it

is to file an Application for a Certificate of Appropriateness with the NHC and receive a

Certificate of Appropriateness to demolish and rebuild. Sections 22-66 through 22-68 set forth
the procedure for the Application, materials to be submitted by the developer, timing for the
scheduling of a public hearing and decision, and the legal standards for the NHC’s review and
decision. The Certificate of Appropriateness issued here is only to restore the farmhouse, not

demolish it (Ex. 1).

ISSUES PRESENTED

1. DOES THE NHC HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER AN OWNER’S REQUEST TO
REMEDIATE ITS VIOLATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 22-75?

' This memorandum did contain an error in identifying the Demolition by Neglect section as being part of the
Demolition by Delay Ordinance as shown on the City’s wbsite when in fact it had been subsequently moved to the
Landmarks Ordinance . The error was of no consequencve in that regardless of which ordinance the Demolition by
Neglect section is located, it does not apply in this case.
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2. IS AN OWNER WHO HAS FAILED TO PROPERLY APPEAL A DECISION OF THE
NHC ENTITLED TO REFILE A SLIGHTLY REVISED APPLICATION AND BE ENTITLED
TO FILE A NEW APPEAL UNDER SEC. 22-70 OR 22-71?

LEGAL ARGUMENT

1. DOES THE NHC HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER AN OWNER’S REQUEST TO
REMEDIATE ITS VIOLATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 22-75?

The owner of 29 Greenwood substantially demolished the Landmarked house in violation of
the Certificate of Appropriateness. Section 22-61 defines demolition as: “Demolished: destroyed
or altered in such a substantial manner as to constitute destruction.” As can be seen today, the
Gershom Hyde farmhouse of 1744 is substantially demolished. (See photo taken on or about
May 1, 2021, Ex.4). On August 11, 2021 the owner filed its “Submission to Newton Historical
Commission for Remediation of Violation” which, notwithstanding the objection of the
undersigned and others that the NHC was without jurisdiction to hear or decide such a request,
was heard and decided by the NHC adversely to the owner on October 28, 2021. No timely
appeal was filed.

The Assistant City Solicitor’s legal memorandum to the NHC was, we respectfully submit,
based upon an incorrect application of Section 22-75 which is entitled “Demolition by Neglect”.
We continue to maintain that the NHC is without jurisdiction to hear a request to remediate and
the Assistant City Solicitor’s reliance on “Demolition by Neglect” is misplaced. The first two
clauses of Section 22-75 make it quite clear that this section does not apply in the case of an

owner’s substantial destruction of the farmhouse with heavy equipment in a matter of days:

Sec. 22-75. Demolition by Neglect.
(a) Purpose and Intent

It is the intent of this section to preserve from deliberate or inadvertent neglect the
exterior features of landmarked buildings and structures, or the interior portions thereof
when such maintenance is necessary to prevent deterioration and decay of the exterior
of the building or structure.

(b) Definition



“Demolition by neglect” shall mean neglect in maintaining, repairing, or securing a
landmark that results in (i) loss of the character of a documented exterior architectural
feature of the building or structure that contributes to its status as a landmark; (i1)
deterioration of an exterior feature of the building or structure; or (iii) the loss of the
structural integrity of the building or structure.

The demolition of 29 Greenwood is not a case of Demolition by Neglect. The right to
remediate found in Sec 22-75 is only in response to an order by the NHC to an owner to repair
and remediate all conditions previously cited by the NHC as having occurred by the owner
neglecting to maintain the historic features of a historical property. Sec. 22-75(c) contains a
lengthy list of examples of neglect by a property owner, none of which are present in this
situation. In a case of a finding of demolition by neglect, the NHC would order the owner to
repair/remediate all conditions of neglect per Sec 22-75(e)(2)(a) after holding a hearing. There
was no hearing under Sec 22-75(e)(2)_and no such order was ever issued. It is nonsensical to
apply the Demolition by Neglect section to a case of active and intentional destruction by
heavy construction equipment. The NHC should not again follow the unfortunate guidance of
counsel and allow the owner’s request to remediate to be reheard again. If the advice of the
Assistant City Solicitor were correct, then the owner could ignore the specific appeal
procedures set forth in the ordinance and the owner could refile ad nauseum until he has worn
down the commission and the public. It is for this reason that the appeal provisions were
included in the Ordinance as the path for an aggrieved party to follow.

We also note that Sec. 22-67 is entitled, “Factors to be considered by the commission.” It
lists three general and three specific considerations in the case of demolition or removal. We
note that the third specific consideration is “whether the building or structure has so
deteriorated that preservation or restoration is not structurally or economically feasible,
provided that the owner’s self-created hardship or failure to maintain the property in good
repair shall not qualify as a basis for the issuance of a certificate of hardship.” A similar
consideration should apply in this case as well. Willful destruction of a city landmark should
not entitle the owner to now propose to create a replica of the original landmark instead of
restoration and repair of the original as authorized by the Certificate of Appropriateness.

We also observe that the end of sec. 22-67 states that, “The commission shall not make

any recommendations or requirements except for the purpose of preventing developments
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incongruous to the historical or architectural characteristics of a building, structure, landscape
or site or their surroundings.” So the NHC has no ability to advise the owner as to the wisdom
of proposed work except in the context of a Request for a Certificate of Appropriateness which

then follows the procedures set out in the Ordinance.

2. IS AN OWNER WHO HAS FAILED TO PROPERLY APPEAL A DECISION OF THE
NHC ENTITLED TO REFILE A SLIGHTLY REVISED APPLICATION AND BE ENTITLED
TO FILE ANEW APPEAL UNDER SEC. 22-70 OR 71?

The owner violated the terms of the Certificate of Appropriateness when it demolished the
farmhouse instead of restoring and repairing it as authorized. No timely appeal was taken by the
owner to that order. Then, following the ill-advised counsel of the Assistant City Solicitor, the
NHC held a hearing and reviewed the owner’s plans to “remediate” its violation notwithstanding
that we believe it had no jurisdiction to do so. The NHC then voted 6-0 to reject the owner’s
proposed plans to remediate. The owner failed to file a timely appeal from that decision as
permitted under sec. 22-70 to request the creation of a landmark review commission with a
subsequent right to appeal to Superior Court, or a direct appeal to Superior Court under sec. 22-
71.

The owner now seeks to tread the same erroneous procedural path. The NHC should reject
this submission as unauthorized under the Ordinance which created the NHC and lists and limits
its powers. If the owner is aggrieved by that decision, again, it has rights of appeal contained in

sec 22-70 and 22-71.

The proper remedy for the owner whose request to build a 21st century replica of an 18th
century farmhouse which it demolished in violation of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to
appeal to Superior Court (sec. 22-71) or request administrative review (sec.22-70) with a
subsequent right to appeal to Superior Court. However the appeal must be filed within 20 days of
the decision filing with the City Clerk. The owner failed to do that.

We respectfully request that the Law Department properly instruct the NHC on the limited
role it can play in the current situation and recommend that the request to remediate be denied

for the reasons stated above.



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

David D. Patterson, Esq.
Robert Tuchmann, Esq.
Gerald W. Tutor, Esq.
Gary D. Buchman, Esq.
Kenneth W. Halpern, Esq.
Peter T. Robertson, Esq.
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with the condition that the centra! chimney with the date on it be ‘reservea in place.

Voting in the Affirmative: Voting in the Negative:

Recused:

Nancy Grissom, Chairman
Peter Dimond, Member
Doug Cornelius, Member

Mark Armstrong, Member

ey

Title Reference: Owner of Property:
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Amanda Stauffer Park, Member
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Newton Historical Commission
1000 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton, Massachusetts 02459
Email: kholmes@newtonma.gov

ww.cl.newton.ma.us
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LAW DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS

CITY HALL
1000 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE

NEWTON CENTRE, MA 02459
TELEPHONE (617) 796-1240
FACSIMILE (617) 796-1254

CITY SOLICITOR
ALISSA O. GIULIANI

DEPUTY CITY SOLICITORS
JEFFREY A. HONIG
MARIE M. LAWLOR

ASSISTANT CITY SOLICITORS
MAURA E. O'KEEFE
ALAN D. MANDL
JILL M. MURRAY
JONAH M. TEMPLE
JACLYN R. ZAWADA
JENNIFER C. Puccl
ANDREW S. LEE
CAROLYN A. WEISMAN

LAW DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 27, 2021

TO: Newton Historical Commission — All Members

FROM: Andrew S. Lee, Assistant City Solicitor

RE: 29 Greenwood Street, LL — Request to Remediate Violation

The Chair of the Newton Historical Commission (“NHC”) requested that | submit this
memorandum to summarize the process with regards to the docket item referenced above. The
owner of 29 Greenwood Street has submitted a proposal to the NHC seeking to remediate the
violation of the illegal demolition of the property, which item is on the agenda for the NHC’s
October 28, 2021 meeting. The NHC must review the plans and determine whether the proposal
sufficiently remediates the violation. The NHC has the authority to approve or reject the
proposal.

To be clear, the NHC is not tasked with retroactively approving the unauthorized
demolition of the property. The NHC is only determining what actions the owner must take to
bring the property into compliance. As set forth in the landmark ordinance, the owner may not
commence or continue construction unless and until the NHC votes to accept a remediation plan
for the property.

Specifically, under the City’s landmark ordinance Sec. 22-75(f) Building Permits, the
Commissioner of Inspectional Services Department (the “Commissioner’”) must reject any
application for a building permit for a landmarked property if there is any notice of unremediated
violation for the property on record. However, the Commissioner “shall not reject such
application if the work intended to be performed is required by the commission to remediate
such violation.” On May 27, 2021, the NHC formally determined that the demolition and other
work at 29 Greenwood Street was in violation of the previously issued Certificate of
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Appropriateness and requested that the Stop Work Order imposed by the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services remain in effect.?

The Commissioner may only permit work to continue at the property upon a finding by
the NHC that the violation is remediated or to allow work “required by the [NHC] to remediate
the violation.” Determining what work by the owner is required to restore the illegally
demolished landmark property is where the NHC is in the current process. The City’s law
department stands ready to defend and seek enforcement of the NHC’s ultimate determination
and ruling regarding remediation of the violation at 29 Greenwood Street.

1 As the NHC’s previously issued Certificate of Appropriateness for 29 Greenwood Street would not authorize the
demolition and construction actually undertaken, the Commissioner could not permit such actions and the request to
maintain the Stop Work Order was appropriate. see Rudders v. Building Com’r of Barnstable, 51 Mass.App.Ct. 108,
109 (2001) (The court held that where plaintiff constructed building 4.4 feet closer to the street than approved by the

issued certificate of appropriateness it was correct for the historic committee to request the building commissioner to
issue a stop work order).
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Valerie Birmingham

From: Chaz Fisher <chaz@fisherlegalpa.com>

Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 6:05 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham; fschwarzer@sab-law.com
Subject: 29 Greenwood Street Decision (29 Greenwood LLC)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Ms. Birmingham,

My office was recently requested to review the decision pertaining to the property at 29 Greenwood, Newton, MA. |
understand a decision was issued on or about November 15, 2021 and notice to applicant property owner
thereafter.

In reviewing the Newton Historical Commission (NHC) guidelines, it appears that the applicant within twenty (20)
days may seek reconsideration or appeal to the Metropolitan Area Planning Council.

Please accept this email as NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION and/or in the alternate NOTICE OF APPEAL. Please deliver
this NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION and/or in the alternate NOTICE OF APPEAL to the Commission Chair, Mr. Peter
Dimond.

| understand that the Commission issued its decision because of missing or inadequate plans with the application.
Please provide a list of items which the Commission deem absent from the application, and my office will supplement
accordingly. Moreover, | understand that additional information may be required on the Certificate of
Appropriateness and possible work on the site. We will provide further information to the Commission on this regard
as well.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Respectfully,

Chaz

Chaz Fisher, Esq.

FISHER LEGAL, P.A.

217 Hanover Street #184
Boston, MA 02113

Tel: 617-851-1560

Fax: 561-424-8106

Email: chaz@fisherlegalpa.com
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Telephone
(617) 796-1120

Telefax
City of Newton, Massachusetts (617) 796-1142
. . .. TDD/TTY
Newton Historical Commission (617) 796-1089
1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 newtonma.gov
Peter Dimond Chairman r
Ruthanne Fuller Barnq Heath
Director

Mayor

December 7, 2021

Chaz Fisher, Esq.

FISHER LEGAL, P.A.

217 Hanover Street #184
Boston MA 02113

Re: 29 Greenwood Street
Dear Attorney Fisher:

I am in receipt of your email to me on December 6, 2021 at 6:04 p.m. As a preliminary matter, the City
ordinances do not provide a mechanism for reconsideration. With regards to the Notice of Appeal of
the Newton Historical Commission’s (“NHC”) decision for 29 Greenwood Street, Newton, MA, such
notice is rejected. Please be advised that the rejection is based on the grounds that no written request
for review was received prior to close of business on the twentieth (20) day after the notice of
determination was filed with the city clerk. Additionally, Newton’s Landmark Ordinance has been
amended. | have enclosed an unofficial copy of the amended Landmark Ordinance herewith for your
reference. If you wish to obtain an official copy of the amended Ordinance, please contact the city
clerk’s office.

Sincerely,

Valerie Birmingham
Chief Preservation Planner

Cc Barney Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Jennifer Caira, Deputy Director of Planning and Development

Newton Historical Commission
1000 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton, Massachusetts 02459
Email: vbirmingham@newtonma.gov
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Valerie Birmingham

From: David Boundy <DavidBoundyEsg@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 2:37 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Stephen Farrell; City Council; Angela Maria Theresa Macchiarulo Bader M.D., M.P.H.
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Attachments: 2021-10-01 DEB to Newton Historical Commission.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Dear Historical Commission, and City Council --

| wrote to you six months ago about 29 Greenwood, and my letter is attached again. The key ordinance
is this one:

Sec. 22-65. Review authority.

(a) Except as this division may otherwise provide, unless the commission shall first have
issued a certificate of appropriateness, a certificate of non-applicability, or a certificate
of hardship, no building, structure, exterior architectural feature or landscape of a
landmark shall be altered or demolished nor any building or demolition permit issued
therefor by the city or any department thereof.,

The timing no longer allows the commission to issue a certificate of appropriateness -- once a protected structure is
demolished, the Historical Commission essentially loses jurisdiction to negotiate. The Landmarks Ordinance does not
provide for any forgiveness, remediation, or baby-splitting by the Commission. After demolition, the Landmarks
Ordinance specifically ties the hands of the Commission and all other city departments, and denies them the authority
to retroactively consent to terms for new construction. If any retroactive consent is available, it’s only available from
a court.

As | wrote in October, | write again now. The Landmarks Ordinance does not give the Commission jurisdiction or
discretion to fashion a waiver or compromise. Mr Gupta's remedy does not lie with the Historical Commission. The
Council could amend the ordinance; the Historical Commission can't. If Mr Gupta wants a waiver from the
Ordinance, the only forum that the law provides is in Superior Court. The Superior Court has carte blanche authority
to order equity. Not the Commission. The only option the Commission has is to either act within the law and
preserve its own integrity, or to act outside the law and consign itself to paper tiger status.

David Boundy
206 Sumner

David Boundy | Partner | Potomac Law Group, PLLC
P.O. Box 590638, Newton, MA 02459



Tel (646) 472-9737 | Fax: (202) 318-7707
dboundy@potomaclaw.com | www.potomaclaw.com
Articles at http://ssrn.com/author=2936470

Click here to add me to your contacts.




DAVID BOUNDY

P.O. Box 590638
NEWTON, MAss. 02459
646.472.9737

DAVIDBOUNDYESQ@GMAIL.COM
WWW.CAMBRIDGETECHLAW.COM

October 1, 2021

Via Email commission@NewtonMa.gov; VBirmingham@newtonma.gov;
bkurze@newtonma.gov

Newton Historical Commission
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, MA 02459

Re: demolition of 29 Greenwood St., Newton

Dear Commissioners:

In the matter of Ty Gupta and his demolition of the landmarked house at 29 Greenwood
St. | write to comment on the letter of September 17, 2021, from the Mayor and the Director of
Planning and Development to the Historical Commission.

| believe that the Mayor’s letter confuses two different laws, and therefore
underappreciates the authority of the Commission. Demolition of 26 Greenwood, a landmarked
property, is governed by Newton’s Landmarks Ordinance. Under the Landmarks Ordinance
(Newton City Ordinances, §§ 22-60 to 22-75), the Commission has power to block any rebuild of
another structure. Indeed, after demolition, blocking rebuild is essentially the only option for the
Commission. Consenting to replacement is specifically barred by the Ordinance (§ 22-65(a)).
The Mayor’s letter analyzes Mr. Gupta’s actions under the Demolition Delay Ordinance (§§ 22-
50 to 22-59). The two Ordinances are different. Limitations under the Demolition Delay
Ordinance do not translate into limitations on the Commission’s authority under the Landmarks
Ordinance. It’'s important to keep them separate.

By looking at the wrong law, the Mayor’s letter compromises the Commission’s ability to
do its job under the right law. Before demolition, the Commission has great latitude to negotiate
with a developer. After demolition, the Landmarks Ordinance requires the Commission to say
“no.” That before/after difference is essential: if the Commission does not have clear authority
to say “no” after demolition, then it has no leverage to negotiate before, and the purposes of the
Landmarks Ordinance cannot be served.

The Mayor’s letter overlooks a key sentence of the Landmarks Ordinance

The Landmarks Ordinance gives the Commission the authority to block Mr. Gupta’s
project—indeed, on the facts as | understand them to be, the Commission has no other
alternative (§ 22-65(a), emphasis added):

DAVID BOUNDY | 206 SUMNER ST. #5 | P.O. Box 590638 | NEWTON MA 02459
T: +1 646.472.9737 WwWw.CAMBRIDGETECHLAW.COM



DAVID BOUNDY Page 2 of 4
Newton Historical Commission
October 1, 2021

Sec. 22-65. Review authority.

(a) Except as this division may otherwise provide, unless the commission shall first have
issued a certificate of appropriateness, a certificate of non-applicability, or a certificate
of hardship, no building, structure, exterior architectural feature or landscape of a
landmark shall be altered or demolished nor any building or demolition permit issued
therefor by the city or any department thereof.

The Ordinance sets out a few limited carveouts in which the Commission may fashion an
intermediate compromise solution before demolition, but none apply after demolition.

The Mayor’s letter states:

Notably, [the Commission’s] review authority by law is limited to determining whether
the proposed plans restore the historic value of the property to the extent reasonably
possible.

The Mayor’s letter does not cite any source for this “limit” on the Commission’s authority. While
analogous wording appears in the Demolition Delay Ordinance, such language does not appear
in the Landmarks Ordinance. The Mayor’s letter seems to be 1802 opposite the wording that is
in the Ordinance, at § 22-65(a).

Likewise, the Mayor’s letter states: “The NHC does not have legal authority to determine
that the owner may never construct a building on the property.” Again, there is no such limit on
the Commission’s authority stated in the Landmarks Ordinance, and such a limit is incompatible
with the language that does exist. If a developer “forgot” to ask the Commission for a certificate
of appropriateness, “no ... building or demolition permit [shall be] issued therefor by the
city or any department thereof.” Far from being outside the Commission’s authority, after
demolition, blocking all further construction is the only remedy the Ordinance provides.

Before demolition, the Landmarks Ordinance gives the Commission power to grant a
certificate of appropriateness, disapprove it, or grant it with conditions, as the Mayor’s letter
describes. § 22-67. But after demolition, the Landmarks Ordinance specifically tells the
Commission not to retroactively consent to any new construction. If any retroactive consent is
available, it's only available from a court.

The relevant ordinance, the Landmarks Ordinance, does not provide a
demolisher an option to “remediate the violation”

The Mayor’s letter states:

“The owner must come ... with a proposal to reverse the violation on the
property and reconstruct the Hyde house; in legal language, this is called “remediating
the violation.” The NHC has the power to accept or reject proposed reconstruction plans
based upon whether, in their expert opinion, the proposal remediates the violation.

The “remediation of violation” language is taken from the Demolition Delay Ordinance,

§ 22-50(e), but does not appear in the Landmarks Ordinance. The only relevant language in the
Landmarks Ordinance provides for disapproval of a certificate of appropriateness, or a $300/day
fine. The Landmarks Ordinance contains no language that allows a demolisher to escape
liability by “remediating the violation.”

DAVID BOUNDY | 206 SUMNER ST. #5 | P.O. Box 590638 | NEWTON MA 02459
T: +1 646.472.9737 Www.CAMBRIDGETECHLAW.COM
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October 1, 2021

More importantly, consent for rebuilding attenuates any authority and negotiating
leverage the Commission might have against future violators.

Under the Landmarks Ordinance, disapproval is the appropriate action. If there is any
ambiguity in the Ordinance (which | don’t think there is), disapproval is the best (indeed only)
way to resolve it. Because the Ordinance creates a right to court review for only a limited
number of parties—the developer and abutters, but not the Commission or those members of
the public with a general interest in Newton’s historic preservation—the only way to resolve
disagreement over the scope of the Landmarks Ordinance is for the Commission to disapprove
Mr. Gupta’s permit, so that Mr. Gupta has the opportunity to initiate a court proceeding. In
court, Mr. Gupta, the City, and the public as amicus curiae can all be heard, and the Court can
order whatever compromise seems just.

Reading between the lines of the Mayor’s letter, it seems everyone is agreed that the
morally-appropriate remedy is to disapprove any further rights to build, and to prevent Mr. Gupta
from profiting from disregard of the law. As | read the Mayor’s letter, there’s some question
whether the Commission has authority to stop him. | believe that § 22-65(a) of the Landmarks
Ordinance is clear, and that disapproval of a certificate is not only within the Commission’s
authority; it's the only permissible action, and it results in a denial of all permits. It’s also the
only way to resolve whatever legal ambiguity exists in the Landmarks Ordinance.

The Mayor’s letter misapprehends the division of authority between the
Commission and the Superior Court

The Mayor’s letter states that the options open to the Commission and Superior Court
are limited to “... restoration, recreation or remediation...” However, the Mayor’s letter does not
cite any portion of the Landmarks Ordinance. The wording in the Mayor’s letter is taken from
the Demolition Delay Ordinance. In contrast, the Landmarks Ordinance (§ 22-65(a)) requires
both the city and all departments to refuse any permit for any rebuild.

Options for a court are specified in § 22-71, which provides that enforcement and
appeals from the Commission go to the Middlesex Superior Court. The words “sitting in equity.”
in § 22-71 mean that the Superior Court has the full range of remedies open to it: from no
action, to fine, to injunction, to ordering Mr Gupta to reassemble every toothpick of the structure
so that he can perform a perfect reconstruction, to whatever other remedy the Court deems just
and equitable, limited only by the Due Process and Takings clauses of the Constitution.

Options for the Commission, after demolition, are specified in §§ 22-65 and 22-67: the
Commission can either disapprove (with the consequence that no city agency can issue any
further permit, § 22-65(a)) or a whitewash approval. (The other options, such as a certificate of
hardship and similar exceptions, are not applicable after demolition).

If Mr. Gupta wants a full or partial waiver of the Landmarks Ordinance, the Court can
order some intermediate equitable remedy. Mr. Gupta had fair warning of the law before he
demolished the structure. He’s not without options now, but they’re only available from the
Middlesex Court, not this Commission.

DAVID BOUNDY | 206 SUMNER ST. #5 | P.O. Box 590638 | NEWTON MA 02459
T: +1 646.472.9737 Www.CAMBRIDGETECHLAW.COM
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Conclusion

Sometimes, it's not easier to get forgiveness than permission. For a developer that
illegally destroys a landmark building, the Landmarks Ordinance doesn’t have a forgiveness
provision. Mr. Gupta should not be permitted to profit from his misconduct. To allow otherwise,
would be to gut the intent of the Landmarks Ordinance. The Commission is not a toothless
tiger. This Commission has authority to deny Mr. Gupta any right to profit from his misconduct,
and should exercise that authority.

—
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— 4N October 1, 2021
David Boundy \ Date

L

DAVID BOUNDY | 206 SUMNER ST. #5 | P.O. Box 590638 | NEWTON MA 02459
T: +1 646.472.9737 Www.CAMBRIDGETECHLAW.COM



Valerie Birmingham

From: Donald Fishman <donald.fishman@bc.edu>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 9:31 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham; Donald A Fishman
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

The property at 29 Greenwood is now open for reconsideration. | am a Ward Eight property owner and longtime
Newton resident.

This incident has been one of the most disturbing violations of a historical property in the history of Newton.
If the standards can be violated with little or no penalty, this is a slippery slope that the city should not walk down.

| hope that the Commission holds tough on the latest proposal.

Best regards,

--Dr. Donald Fishman

Donald Fishman

Department of Communication
454 St. Mary's

Chestnut Hill, MA 02467

Phone: 617-552-4285
Fax: 617-552-2286
E-Mail fishmand@bc.edu




Jerald R. Hyde, FASA, FIOA

Physicist, Consultant on Acoustics (Ret.)
Box 55, St. Helena, CA 94574 - (707) 963-0983

April 27,2022

ATTENTION: Newton Historical Commission,
PROPERTY: The Gershom Hyde House, 29 Greenwood
SUBJECT: “Remediation by Replica"

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Denial without Qualification

Dear NHC Members and Citizens of Newton:

My family and I remain dismayed and saddened by the destruction of our family’s legacy
home, the Gershom Hyde House. This lovely home had been part of our family’s history in
Newton for at least nine generations. We are the direct descendants of Jonathan Hyde (Hides)
as was Gershom Hyde.

Now we become beyond saddened and more dismayed to learn that the developer is being
encouraged, apparently by local authorities, to reject the NHC’s findings and to push for
reconsideration of his development. This position is insulting to the citizens of Newton, to the
NHC and to our family.

If this application to proceed with a “replica” home is approved, then no historic home in
Newton is safe from the same outcome. If political influence is allowed to trump your laws
and public sentiment, then no historic property is safe from the same fate. Newton'’s historic
legacy will eventually wither in the face of the usual unrelenting pressure to leverage the
value of a local history for money.

This building site must be forever left vacant as a testimony to future would-be shameless
developers. The only consequence understood by those who don’t care is a financial one.

Nothing has essentially changed since your commissions 6-0 vote made months ago. Thus,
the vote must remain the same; complete denial. To do otherwise is to say that your laws
have no meaning.

Your denial of the applicant and a removal of the structure resulting in open space is the
moral and ethical choice, and will help deter future destruction of resources by those who
don’t share our values. The open space parcel will stand as an example. There can be no
excuses for what happened.

Sincerely,

Jerald R #yde

Jerald!! R. Hyde
(Documented Descendant of Jonathan!?, John?, Timothy3...)



Valerie Birmingham

From: Matthew Chotkowski <chot77@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 5:03 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: City Council; scf7462@gmail.com

Subject: Historic Preservation 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Hello-

As a citizen living in Newton for the padt sixty years | was quite alarmed to learn of the recent violations of the
commission by a developer at 29 Greenwood:

Architectural Significance: The house is one of twelve pre-1800 houses remaining in Newton of which only a few were
built before 1750, including this property. The house retains the massing and scale of its eighteenth centuryorigins
and more important is its context which retains some of the rural atmosphere that once articulated the use of the
property and the social and economic lives of its inhabitants.

Specific Standards The Gershom Hyde House is one of the only remaining farmhouses that retains it rural setting with
related outbuilding. Thus one of the most significant qualities to protect is the setting.

My inquiry is the following:
1. Whois protecting our history and Landmark buildings?

2. Why is the City not willing to condemn and penalize an aberrant developer with no conscience who broke the law?

3. Why is the City not supporting, unequivocally, the decision by professional, accredited, deeply knowledgeable and
experienced members of the Newton Historical Commission?

4. Why does the City believe that the diverse and capable NHC members didn't understand - fully - the law they were
protecting: Peter Dimond, Doug Cornelius, Katie Kubie, Mark Armstrong, Amanda Stauffer-Park and Jennifer Bentley-
Houston?

5. Why does the City believe that this law-breaking developer should be listened to again? Won't overturning
the October 28decision jeopardize not only many of the remaining Landmark properties , but also the very stature
and authority of the NHC?




The City, through the NHC, must draw a line - in cement - now! The City must demand that the history we declare as
exceptional be protected to the full extent of the law, how and always.

Thank you for attention to this matter.

Matthew Chotkowski
36 Indiana Terrace



Valerie Birmingham

From: Peter Karg <peterkarg2@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 5:48 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Holly Ryan

Subject: 29 Greenwood St - Gershon Hyde house

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Dear Members of the Historical Commission, | write as a resident of Ward 8 and nearby neighbor. | believe actions have
consequences and the developer in this matter did not follow the City’s landmark ordinance.

| believe the Commission should hold the developer accountable and take whatever actions are necessary including a
hefty monetary penalty. The message needs to go out loud and clear to developers that these actions will not be
tolerated.

Thank you,

Peter Karg

Ward 8

210 Nahanton St.

Newton 02459

Sent from my iPad



Valerie Birmingham

From: Carol Clark <ccclark@amherst.edu>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 5:36 PM

To: Ruthanne Fuller; Valerie Birmingham; City Council
Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Mayor Fuller, City Councilors, and members of the Historical Commission:

I write to ask you to reconsider any decision to allow a property owner to profit from breaking
Newton’s laws. As I understand it, a developer purchased the Gershom Hyde House (29
Greenwood) property and tore down a landmarked house, one of the oldest in the city, without a
demolition permit. He began building a new structure on the property. A stop work order was
issued, and a $300 per day fine was imposed - none of which has been collected for a year.

To allow any developer to flout the law with impunity and then benefit financially not only sets a
terrible precedent for other owners/developers, it also gives the rest of us little faith in the city’s
stewardship of historic properties.

When, a decade or two ago, an owner with property on Crystal Lake tore a house down without a
permit, the city took the property by eminent domain. It is now a small lakefront park. Why,
especially given this precedent, would the city allow another developer to demolish a historic
house and benefit from breaking the law?

Please take the necessary action to uphold our laws and protect historic properties in this city.

Sincerely,

Carol Clark, PhD
Art and Architectural Historian / 1058 Walnut St. Newton MA 02461



Valerie Birmingham

From: Bill & Sue <sue.dickinson@bill-sue.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 6:31 PM

To: Ruthanne Fuller; Valerie Birmingham; citycouncil@newton.gov
Subject: 29 Greenwood Street - Again

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Dear Mayor Fuller, Members of the Newton Historic Commission and Members of the Newton City Council:

| was quite surprised to learn that 29 Greenwood Street is on tomorrow’s agenda as a “Request to Remediate the
Violation.” |thought that this absolutely egregious destruction of an historic property by Mr. Gupta had been heard and
settled. | can’t imagine what he could do to rectify this demolition. All | have to say is that it would be a complete open
door to other developers to do whatever they wish in Newton. It is hard enough now to prevention the demolition of
properties for vastly increased profit. Please do not change this decision. In fact, | would like to see the city collect the
fines that are owed for this violation. Thank you for your consideration of my request.

Sue Dickinson
93 Waban Park

Newton

Ward 1, Precinct 1



Valerie Birmingham

From: Darcy Dorwart <darcydorwart@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 7:01 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller

Subject: 29 Greenwood

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]

Mayor Fuller, Newton City Council, 29G Coalition, How COULD this happen?? After 277 years, how could we let this
happen? Who is protecting Newton’s history?

This developer should NEVER be allowed to work in the City of Newton again. Period. The reckless shameless law-
breaking should NOT be rewarded by another “chance”. This developer, Ty Gupta, should be prosecuted, fined, and
banned from ever submitting or re-submitting a request to the NHC.

The City of Newton needs to condemn and penalize Gupta for breaking the law in the awfullest, most irrevocable way.
Newton needs to set an example that destroying history will NOT be tolerated. Not now not ever!

The City of Newton’s Assistant Solicitor, Mayor Ruthanne Fuller, Newton City Council, and 29 G Coalition should NOT
entertain ANY interaction with said despicable Gupta, or allow him to set foot anywhere near the City limits on
Thursday, April 28th.

Where is leadership, courage, morality, preservation? Where is our future in Newton? Demolished?

Think carefully,

Darcy A. Dorwart

585-746-5215

Darcydorwart@yahoo.com

Sent from my iPad



Valerie Birmingham

From: Dianne Sanborn <globetrotterdi@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 7:11 PM

To: Ruthanne Fuller; Valerie Birmingham; City Council; STEPHEN FARRELL
Subject: The GERSHON HYDE HOUSE at 29 Greenwood Street, Newton
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Dear Mayor Fuller, Members of the Newton Historic Commission, City Councilors, and Stephen Farrell; | am shocked and
saddened to receive the news that after a STOP WORK order was issued to halt the continuing destruction of the
Gershon Hyde House one year ago, the greedy developer (who apparently cares nothing for history and historical
buildings), plans to resubmit a request to the NHC to build a REPLICA of the original house! Furthermore, it is my
understanding that Mr. Gupta has not paid ONE PENNY of the more than $105,000.00 fine (and counting) that he owes
the City. Mr. Gupta wantonly destroyed a 277 year old landmark property IN THE MIDDLE OF THE NIGHT! HOW LOW
CAN YOU GO?7?? Is the sale and destruction of Newton’s historic buildings REALLY MORE IMPORTANT THAN
PRESERVING HISTORY, particularly for one of the oldest properties in Newton?? What is the point of having a Historic
Commission make a ruling if it can be circumvented? What is wrong with our City officials who are so willing to allow a
lawbreaker to carry on with contingent plans? It seems to me that the deplorable ethics now rampant in our society are
seeping into every corner of our towns and cities....Where do we draw the line?? Mr. Gupta, in my opinion, has
absolutely NO right to claim that land and to build anything on it!! | agree with the 29G Coalition that the City should
take this property by eminent domain, pay this developer his half million dollars, collect the fine, and then designate the
property as a park, community garden, or allow Newton South to use it for its agricultural program. Mr. Gupta should
NOT BE REWARDED IN ANY WAY, SHAPE OR FORM FOR HIS TREACHERY! If the City allows this to happen now, it will
continue to happen again and again.

This property has DEEP PERSONAL MEANING TO ME! One of its last—and longest—owners was Edward Friedman, a
gifted surgeon who worked for Harvard University and a number of hospitals until he retired at EIGHTY YEARS OLD!. Ed
was also a gifted local artist. We actually met in an art class through NCE. We were fast friends for the three years
before his death. As he lived alone and became more and more frail, | stepped in as a voluntary primary caregiver. Ed
loved that house and was proud of its history!! Shame, shame, on all who do not honor the important places of our
past! Greed should not be the end all and the be all of our society!! We have a social responsibility to preserve
important parts of history.

Respectfully,

Dianne Sanborn, 48 Circuit Ave., Newton

Sent from my iPad



Valerie Birmingham

From: Tracy Fischer <tracy@tracyfischermediation.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 7:30 PM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood
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Please do not allow this developer to make any profit at all from his mismanagement of this project and the demolition of
this historical landmark. This was an absolute tragedy and needs to be remediated in a way that does not take more from
the city and citizens of Newton.

S. Tracy Fischer, Esq.
Certified Divorce Mediator, MCFM, Lawyer and Mediator

617-477-5877 | tracy@tracyfischermediation.com

tracyfischermediation.com

PO Box 590375 Newton MA 02459

000

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the named recipient(s) only. If
you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make
copies thereof.

Check out my website



Valerie Birmingham

From: Eileen Concannon <ebconcannon@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 9:33 PM

To: Ruthanne Fuller; Valerie Birmingham; City Council; scf7462@gmail.com
Subject: Hearing on 29 Greenwood St
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Dear Mayor, City Councilors and Newton Historical Commission,

I live on Brandeis Road and was very saddened to see the destruction of 29 Greenwood St. by a careless
developer. The city has lost a piece of its history that cannot be replaced.

I just heard that the city is considering allowing the developer who destroyed the property to build a replica. |
hope that you do not allow this to happen. It would set a very bad example if this developer was allowed to make
a profit of this project after all the destruction that he caused. If you want to have a replica built, at least don't let
the same developer build it.

| also heard that none of the daily fines have been collected. In atime when we have a major budget deficit, we
should be vigorously going after anyone who owes the city money and certainly not approve a building permit
under their name.

Thanks for your time.
Sincerely,

Eileen Concannon
Brandeis Rd



Valerie Birmingham

From: Warren Winnick <warrenwinnick@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 8:16 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council; Stephen Farrell
Subject: The Gershon Hyde House
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To Whom It May Concern

| am a former Newton resident and a graduate of NHS Class of 1965 . | now live in Natick . | am in touch with MANY
Newton residents who have expressed how disturbed they are over what has transpired with the Gershon Hyde House.
Actually many of us will be together next month at our 57 th reunion.

I have been following the controversy over this historic property. Please allow me to express my thoughts on the matter
This developer has broken the LAW and the TRUST placed in him by the Newton Building Department , the Newton
Historical Society, and the Citizens of Newton.

This developer should not profit one dime from his unlawful and poor behavior.

The situation should be resolved without the developer’s participation.

The City should take ownership of the property.

Mayor Ruthanne Fuller should Listen to the citizens who have just elected her.

Thank you

Respectfully,

Warren Winnick

Sent from my iPhone



Valerie Birmingham

From: Melissa C <mkchaikof@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 10:21 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Cc: Ruthanne Fuller; City Council

Subject: Gershom Hyde home and Development in Newton
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Dear Newton Historical Commission,

| am greatly disturbed and angered by your decision to not stop the developer who illegally destroyed the Gershom
Hyde home from benefitting financially from his illegal actions. It sets a very unfortunate precedent.

| know firsthand the detriment to Newton and to abutters of developers coming in with no respect for the character of
Newton, green space, or neighboring homes. | lived for over two years with the obnoxious developer of 174 Valentine
St./111 Bigelow Rd. Over two days, he illegally clearcut the lot of ~40 trees. After demolishing a historic all brick colonial,
he put up two McMansions, the one at 174 Valentine St. a particular eyesore. He told me the garage of that home would
be 30 feet from my property line, but it is much, much closer. He told me his goal was to put up homes as large as he
possibly could. During the over two years of construction, | endured not only constant noise but also total disrespect
from him and his contractors for the neighbors, finding trash on my property, being parked in on either side of my
driveway making it unsafe for me to try to exit onto Valentine St, and more. Despite multiple requests from me to tell
his subcontractors not to park me in, he ignored me, and they continued to do so. Where | used to look out the windows
at the back of my house and see trees and a gently slowing lot, now | see garage and roof.

There are multiple issues that the city needs to address. First, penalties for illegally demolishing historic homes and for
illegally cutting down trees to enable the building of unnecessarily large homes need to be much harsher so that they
are actually a deterrent. Second, abutters such as we were should be compensated by the developer. Otherwise, we
gain nothing other than total upset of our lives in our homes. | have worked from home for many years even pre-
pandemic and continue to do so. The difficulties | endured due to the construction next to me were significant, including
having to leave my home to work because of the noise level. With more people now working from home, this becomes
an even more pressing issue. Finally, that you are rewarding the Gershom house developer by not absolutely stopping
him from developing the property is abhorrent. My husband and | moved to Newton twelve years ago and have spent
that time renovating our historic home. We would ask that incentives and deterrents be put in place to encourage more
of the same in the city.

Melissa Chaikof
165 Bigelow Rd.
West Newton
617-694-2096



Valerie Birmingham

From: Barry Bergman <barry@barrybergman.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 10:33 AM

To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: Gershom Hyde house
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Newton needs to assure that its rules are followed. The Newton Historical Commission should follow what
Cambridge Historical Commission has done in situations like this. Require the developer to rebuild the house using

materials from 200 years ago. It will cost a lot of money to build but it is an appropriate punishment.

Barry Bergman



Valerie Birmingham

From: Lisa Hines <lisahines58@msn.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 11:23 AM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood Street

[DO NOT OPEN links/attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. ]
Hello,

| was very disappointed to see this issue of 29 Greenwood Street (Request to Remediate violation) on the docket for
tonight’s meeting. In October in a 6-0 vote, the Commission chose not to deny Ty Gupta any right to proceed on a
piece of property where he knowingly broke the rules!! There is a reason that houses in Newton have been put on
the list of landmarked properties. By allowing him to move forward and not penalizing him with a stall in the project
gives him latitude to do harm in the future and sends a bad message to all of the responsible developers who came to
the City of Newton.

Mr. Gupta, whose development company touts itself as being a ‘Women owned business’ has broken rules in Boston
and it was not tolerated. Mr. Gupta has now moved his irresponsible development processes to a City rich in
history. My kids on their way home from Newton South used to comment on the house resembling one in which |
grew up in the little town of Holliston. They, of course, were taught the history of that house as well as many in
Newton.

| have been a resident of Newton for 33 years, my husband has had the privilege of sitting on 2 historic committees in
two different areas of Newton. We are stewards of making sure that we maintain the history that was passed to us
including the renovation of a Victorian and then renovating an ugly box style ranch into an Arts and Crafts style house
becoming of the mixed architectural style of our neighborhood.

Bottom line is that Mr. Gupta should be paying a hefty fine (which will not affect his bottom line) and stalled in his
ability to move forward. The only way to make sure that developers follow the rules is to stall their projects because
that is what hurts the most.

Thanks,

Lisa Hines
617|388|4158
Linkedin



Valerie Birmingham

From: A.D. P. <1consultap@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 1:46 PM
To: Valerie Birmingham

Subject: 29 Greenwood House
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Why should the previous decision even be under consideration.? His was a foul deed, depriving Newton of part of its
heritage. And if the city is not collecting the fine why is that ?

A very concerned citizen,
Alan Persky
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